

No. 07-219

THE MORRIS TYLER MOOT COURT OF APPEALS AT YALE

---

EXXON SHIPPING CO., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

Respondents.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Sumon Dantiki  
Joshua Johnson  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. EXXON CAN BE HELD LIABLE FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES DUE TO ITS COMPLICITY IN THE ACTS COMMITTED BY ITS SHIP’S MASTER AT SEA.....	10
A. This Court’s maritime and common law precedents support a complicity standard for vicarious maritime liability.....	11
B. Lower courts have almost uniformly supported punitive damages for reckless employment of an unfit agent.....	16
C. Imposing punitive damages liability for “a manager acting within the scope of employment” is consistent with the complicity standard.....	19
i. The expansion of vicarious corporate liability in both federal and state common law supports a managerial capacity standard in maritime law.....	19
ii. By including an element of corporate culpability, lower courts in this case correctly applied the managerial capacity test for punitive damages liability in accordance with the traditional maritime law standard of complicity.....	21
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT DISPLACE THE AVAILABILITY OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES UNDER GENERAL MARITIME LAW FOR THE HARMS INFLECTED BY THE <i>EXXON VALDEZ</i> OIL SPILL.....	24
A. This Court has shown reluctance in holding that congressional statutes displace judge-made maritime law.....	25
B. The language of the Clean Water Act demonstrates that Congress did not intend to preclude the availability of punitive damages under general maritime law for harms inflicted by oil spills.....	27
C. The potential availability of civil and criminal penalties for unlawful oil discharges under the Clean Water Act does not preclude the imposition of punitive damages.....	29
D. Legislative history suggests that Congress intended to preserve remedies available under general maritime law.....	32
i. The legislative history of the Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970 demonstrates that Congress did not intend to preempt general maritime punitive damage remedies.....	32
ii. The legislative history of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 indicates that Congress had not previously offered a comprehensive solution to the problem of oil pollution.....	34
E. <i>City of Milwaukee</i> and <i>National Sea Clammers</i> do not bar the imposition of punitive damages in this case.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	19
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	36
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	6
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	21
<i>CEH Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	15, 22
<i>Churchill v. F/V Ford</i> , 892 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Cleghorn v. Railroad Co.</i> , 56 N.Y. 44 (1874) .....	14
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	6
<i>Cooper Stevedoring Co. v. Fritz Kopke, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 106 (1974).....	6, 26
<i>Denver &amp; R.G. Ry. v. Harris</i> , 122 U.S. 597 (1887).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>East River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Pelaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	25
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 492 (2007).....	1, 6
<i>Fitzgerald v. U.S. Lines Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 16 (1963) .....	24
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Guevara v. Mar. Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Halcyon Lines v. Haenn Ship Ceiling &amp; Refitting Corp.</i> , 342 U.S. 282 (1952) .....	26
<i>Hendrickson v. Kingsbury</i> , 21 Iowa 379 (1866).....	30
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Alaska 2002).....	passim
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Alaska 2004).....	1, 4, 6, 24
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 472 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1, 6
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	1, 6
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>King v. Nixon</i> , 207 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	30
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....	passim
<i>Matter of P&amp;E Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	25, 27, 36
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	26
<i>New York C. &amp; H. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	20
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	24, 26
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	19
<i>Pacific Packing &amp; Navigation Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co., Ltd. v. N. Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	15, 18
<i>Ralston v. The State Rights</i> , 20 F. Cas. 201 (E.D. Pa. 1836) .....	13
<i>Robert C. Herd &amp; Co. v. Krawill Machinery Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959).....	31, 32
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	16
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>Stroud v. Denny’s Rest., Inc.</i> , 532 P.2d 790 (Or. 1975).....	12
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	26
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	17, 22

<i>United States v. Hamel</i> , 551 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>United States v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 467 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	20
<i>United States v. M/V Big Sam</i> , 681 F.2d 432 (1982) .....	33
<i>United States v. Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	25, 27
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (1990).....	2, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (1990).....	2, 29, 42
33 U.S.C. § 1321 (1990).....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) (1990).....	2, 38, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (1990).....	2, 28, 48
46 U.S.C. app. § 688 (2000) .....	25
46 U.S.C. app. §§ 761-767 (2000).....	25
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977).....	24
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (FWPCAA), Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 .....	32, 36, 37
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484.....	7, 29, 33, 34
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970 (WQIA), Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 .....	32, 34, 35

### Other Authorities

116 Cong. Rec. 9326-27 (1970).....	32
44 Fed. Reg. 50,785 (Aug. 29, 1979).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908 cmt. a (1979).....	8, 29
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 909 (1979).....	10, 11, 20
S. Rep. No. 101-94 (1989).....	33, 34
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	32, 33

### Treatises

Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	28, 35
Joel M. Gross & Lynn Dodge, <i>Clean Water Act</i> (2005).....	33
John J. Kircher & Christine M. Wiseman, <i>Punitive Damages: Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2008) .....	30
Robert L. Conason et al., <i>Damages in Tort Actions</i> (2007).....	11, 20
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	9, 19, 20, 33

### Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 110.3 (1990) .....	39
--------------------------------	----

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1, 24, 42
--------------------------------	-----------

### Law Review Articles

David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Com. 73 (1997).....	12
--	----

Elizabeth R. Millard, Note, <i>Anatomy of an Oil Spill: The Exxon Valdez and the Oil Pollution Act of 1990</i> , 18 Seton Hall Legis. J. 331 (1993) .....	2, 3
Jaclyn A. Zimmerman, <i>The Inadequacies of the Oil Pollution Act of 1990: Why the United States Should Adopt the Convention on Civil Liability</i> , 23 Fordham Int'l L.J. 1499 (2000).....	17
Joseph J. Kalo, <i>Water Pollution and Commercial Fishermen: Applying General Maritime Law to Claims for Damages to Fisheries in Ocean and Coastal Waters</i> , 61 N.C. L. Rev. 313 (1983) .....	37
Nicholas J. Healy & Gordon W. Paulsen, <i>Marine Oil Pollution and the Water Quality Act of 1970</i> , 1 J. Mar. L. & Com. 537 (1970) .....	35
Stephen Raucher, Comment, <i>Raising the Stakes for Environmental Polluters: The Exxon Valdez Criminal Prosecution</i> , 19 Ecology L.Q. 147 (1992).....	2, 4, 5, 30

**Treaties**

Protocol of 1992 to Amend the International Convention on Civil Liability for Oil Pollution Damage, 1969 art 6, <i>concluded</i> 27 November 1992, 1992 WL 602598 (Int.Env.L.), 1956 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	17
